so minor discrepancies may arise when amounts are added together.

Changes to PriorYear Figures

In the 2021 financial statements of VW FS AG, prioryear figures were restated in order to correct errors in the
accounting for buyback transactions, portfolio fair value hedge accounting and the reporting of investment
property. A detailed description of the individual items can be found in the 2021 Annual Report of VW FS AG.

A summary explanation of the prioryear corrections is provided below, together with the effects on the Half
Yearly Financial Report 2022.

Notes to the Interim Consolidated
Financial Statements

 Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Condensed) Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 19

Volkswagen Financial Services AG | HalfYearly Financial Report 2022

A CCO U N T I N G  T R E ATM E N T  O F  B U Y BA C K  T R A N S A C T I O N S

The prioryear income statement has been restated as follows in respect of the corrections to buyback
transactions:

€ million

Jan. 1 – Jun. 30,
2021 before

corrections

Adjustments due
to corrected

treatment of
buyback

transactions

Jan. 1 – Jun. 30,
2021

after buyback
transaction
corrections

Income from leasing transactions  10,147 –260 9,888

Depreciation, impairment losses and other expenses from leasing transactions  –8,735 258 –8,477

Net income from leasing transactions  1,413 –2 1,411

Provisions for credit risks  –129 2 –127

Operating result  972 0 972

Profit before tax  947 0 947

Income tax expense  –275 0 –275

Profit after tax  672 0 672

Profit after tax attributable to Volkswagen AG  672 0 672

The prioryear cash flow statement has been restated as follows in respect of the corrections to buyback
transactions:

€ million

Jan. 1 – Jun. 30,
2021 before

corrections

Adjustments due
to corrected

treatment of
buyback

transactions

Jan. 1 – Jun. 30,
2021

after buyback
transaction
corrections

Profit before tax  947 0 947

Depreciation, amortization, impairment losses and reversals of impairment losses  2,493 –209 2,284

Net interest expense and dividend income  –1,299 –40 –1,339

Change in loans to and receivables from customers  –1,563 –37 –1,599

Change in lease assets  –5,554 238 –5,317

Change in other assets related to operating activities  227 7 234

Change in other liabilities related to operating activities  374 1 375

Interest received  1,891 40 1,931

Cash flows from operating activities  18 – 18

Cash and cash equivalents at end of prior period  47 – 47

Cash flows from operating activities  18 – 18

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  20 – 20

 Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Condensed)20

Volkswagen Financial Services AG | HalfYearly Financial Report 2022

P O R T F O L I O  F A I R  VA L U E  H E D G E  A C CO U N T I N G

The prioryear income statement has been restated as follows to incorporate the corrections relating to the